
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

2 December 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Staffordshire Waste Partnership Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 9 - 
18) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

8 Service Charge Policy Update (Pages 19 - 126) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 26th NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager), 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), Karen Adderley (Head of 
Partnerships and Commissioning), Claire Keeling (Housing Strategy Officer), 
Alison Knight (Housing Development and Regeneration Officer), Deborah Casey 
(Housing Strategy Officer), Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) and 
Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
VISITOR:   Councillor A James 
 

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

76 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

77 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee Councillor A James updated 
Cabinet on the proposals for DBS checking and that the members of Healthier 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 26 November 2015 

 

 

2 
 

and Safer Scrutiny Committee had voted unanimously not to proceed with this 
any further. 
 

78 QUARTER TWO 2015/16 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and financial 
health-check 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of this report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

79 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2016/17 TO 2020/21  
 
The Leader of the Council informed Members of the re-priced base budget for 
2016/17, base budget forecasts for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 (the 5 Year 
Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and considered 
the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1 the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 
figures for 2016/17 and indicative budgets to 2020/21 
be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G 
and H); 
 

2 consideration was given to the proposed Policy 
Changes and Capital Programmes, as detailed within 
the report; 
 

3 consideration was given to the planned changes to 
Council Tax and Housing Rent for 2016/17, as detailed 
within the report; and 
 

4 in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the 
Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop be asked to consider 
the budget proposals contained within this report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

80 VCS AND LOCALITY COMMISSIONED SERVICES CONTRACT REVIEW  
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet and requested approval where 
necessary on decisions relating to Commissioning Cycle 2 – Tamworth Borough 
Council VCS funding contracts and Locality Commissioning – multi-agency 
funding contracts.  Also the investment in services p
[...]
y Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy as an additional form of Non- 

Page 4



Cabinet 26 November 2015 

 

 

5 
 

Specified Investment for potential future use. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

84 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2016-2019  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Health requested Members to endorse 
the revised statement of principles following the consultation between 1 August 
2015 - 31 October 2015 and the comments from Licensing Committee on 12 
November 2015. The comment received from Licensing Committee was that 
Tamworth Borough Council will promote socially responsible gambling and where 
possible prevent problem gambling. It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 
that the Council publishes a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the 
requirements of the Act by 1 January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the Statement of Principles and 

recommends them to Council at the meeting on the 15th 
December 2015. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

85 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management requested Members 
approval of the refreshed Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2016-20, the annual 
Strategy Action Plan, the Spend Plan that sets out how the homelessness 
prevention activity will be resourced over the first two years to 2018 and the 
supporting review and evidence base document.   
 
The report also requested Cabinet approval of the Housing Solutions Fund, the 
Hospital Discharge Protocol and refreshed Severe Weather Emergency Protocol 
(SWEP), three key tools that will support the delivery of the Strategy and Action 
Plan.   
 
Additionally, the report requested approval from Cabinet to increase the Bed and 
Breakfast Budget by £50K in order ensure the Council can assist those in need of 
temporary accommodation at a time of increased d
[...]
es for rent; 
 

3 agreed that the Director of Housing and Health in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Education be authorised to agree the final specification 

Page 6



Cabinet 26 November 2015 

 

 

7 
 

prior to the commencement of the procurement; and 
 

4 agreed that the Director for Housing and Health in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Education and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to 
appoint a developer by May 2016 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

88 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

89 COUNCIL GARAGE SITE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education requested Members to agree 
the approach to redevelopment of Council owned garage sites for affordable 
housing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To advise Cabinet of a pan-Staffordshire agreement to collaborate on all waste management 
matters with a common aim of producing efficiencies. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Authorise the Chief Executive and Leader to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding without specifying any fixed policy exemptions. 

• Agree, in the spirit of the MoU, there will be no fundamental service changes 
implemented while the county wide review process is underway, minor 
necessary operational changes excepted 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council together with its partner in the Joint Waste Lichfield District 
Council are members of the Staffordshire Waste Partnership. The Partnership is a 
collaboration of all the councils in Staffordshire which work together on waste management 
issues and it comprises of the eight District Councils, Staffordshire County Council and Stoke 
on Trent City Council.  
 
The total spend on waste management across Staffordshire is circa £55 million per annum. 
 
Whilst the partnership has successfully worked on a number of initiatives which have 
delivered improvements in efficiency for member authorities there has been no formal 
approach taken to reducing the overall cost of waste management in Staffordshire. 
 
The partnership is proposing that each member authority commits via a memorandum of 
understanding to work together to identify potential areas of savings in order to minimise the 
costs of waste collection and disposal whilst preserving service quality. In particular 
authorities will consider the holistic approach of all actions and decisions to achieve the best 
outcome for the Staffordshire tax payer, therefore avoiding “cost shunting” between the 
partners. 
 
In order to achieve the savings, it is deemed that long term alterations to the way the service 
is delivered and managed are necessary to produce the efficiency improvements. A full 
baseline assessment, identifying detailed options for potential change and their prospective 
associated cost savings has already commenced.  
 
External support to complete the options appraisal is required and will therefore incur a one 
off cost. Staffordshire Waste Partnership applied for funding of £20,000 from the Local 
Government Association to provide extra resource. This application has been approv
[...]
 the report 
 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
None – this is a broad agreement to undertake a strategic options appraisal Staffordshire 
wide 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None arising from the agreement of the MoU 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
None directly arising from this report 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The outcome of the work undertaken as a result of the Memorandum of Understanding 
should have a positive impact on the delivery of waste services in Tamworth 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Nil 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Andrew Barratt Director Assets & Environment x 453 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Staffordshire Waste Partnership Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

FINAL VERSION 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CANNOCK CHASE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

EAST STAFFORDSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL  

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

JOINT WORKING ON WASTE 

MANAGEMENT EFFICIENCY 

SAVINGS 

Page 13



2 

 

1. Purpose of Memorandum of Understanding 
 

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (the Memorandum) is to: - 
 

1.1 Set out in simple, non-legalistic, terms the way that the Partners to the Memorandum will work 
together on waste management issues in order to maximise efficiency and value for money. The 
MOU signifies a commitment to change in order to deliver savings whilst delivering efficient 
standards that are fit for purpose in the light of the financial, legal, technical and operational factors 
applicable at the time from a financial envelope of circa £55m across all 10 authorities. 
 

2. Partners to the Memorandum 
 

The Partners to the Memorandum (the Partners) are: 

 

2.1. Cannock Chase District Council, East Staffordshir
[...]
f Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Staffordshire Waste Partnership Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix 1 Staffordshire Waste Partnership Memorandum of Understanding

	8 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 1 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 2 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 3 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 4 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 5 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 6 Service Charge Policy Update
	Appendix 7 Service Charge Policy Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 10th DECEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment) and Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services) 
 
 

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

91 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

93 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

94 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

95 STAFFORDSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management advised Cabinet of a 
pan-Staffordshire agreement to collaborate on all waste management matters 
with a common aim of producing efficiencies. 



Cabinet 10 December 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
 authorised the Chief Executive and Leader to sign the 

Memorandum of Understanding without specifying any 
fixed policy exemptions; and 
 

 agreed in the spirit of the MoU, there will be no 
fundamental service changes implemented while the 
county wide review process is underway, minor 
necessary operational changes excepted 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

96 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

97 SERVICE CHARGE POLICY UPDATE  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management updated Cabinet on 
progress with implementation of communal service charging, in particular details 
concerning tenant consultation and outcomes from the statutory consultation 
process in relation to the tenancy agreement and service charging and 
methodology for apportionment as detailed in the proposed service charge policy 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the recommendations as 

contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


